

No. 21-717

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JANE DOES 1-6, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JANET T. MILLS, GOVERNOR OF THE  
STATE OF MAINE, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
AARON M. FREY  
Attorney General, State of Maine

KIMBERLY LEEHAUG PATWARDHAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

THOMAS A. KNOWLTON  
Deputy Attorney General

VALERIE A. WRIGHT  
Assistant Attorney General  
OFFICE OF THE MAINE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333-0006  
207-626-8570

kimberly.patwardhan@maine.gov

*Counsel for Janet T. Mills, Jeanne M.  
Lambrew, and Nirav D. Shah*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS INVOLVED ...	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. History of Mandatory Immunizations in Maine.....	4
B. Vaccinations and COVID-19.....	7
C. Maine CDC’s Adoption of the Rule.....	9
D. Proceedings Below .....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	14
I. The Petition should be Denied Based on its Interlocutory Posture, Subsequent Fed- eral Action, and the Adoption of the Final Rule.....	14
II. The First Circuit’s Correct Application of This Court’s Decisions Does Not Warrant Review .....	20
III. There is no Conflict Among the Circuits on Whether a State’s Mandatory Vaccination Law Must Include a Religious Exemption ...	30
A. The Courts of Appeals have uniformly held that religious exemptions to man- datory vaccination laws are not re- quired by the Free Exercise Clause ....	30
B. The First Circuit’s decision is not in conflict with the decisions of the Sev- enth, Sixth, and Third Circuits .....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. Petitioners’ Second Question Presented was Not Addressed by the First Circuit or the District Court .....	35
CONCLUSION.....	37
 APPENDIX	
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22 § 802 .....	1a
Immunization Requirements for Healthcare Workers, 10-144 Me. Code R. ch. 264 (eff. Aug. 12, 2021) .....	2a
Immunization Requirements for Healthcare Workers, 10-144 Me. Code R. ch. 264 (eff. Nov. 10, 2021) .....	16a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Am. Constr. Co. v. Jacksonville, Tampa &amp; Key W. Ry. Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 372 (1893) .....	18
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	28
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	20
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	20
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton Cnty.</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999) .....	15
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	35, 36
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trs. of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , 15 F.4th 728 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	31, 32
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972) .....	19
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2021 WL 5757397 (9th Cir. Dec. 4, 2021).....	31
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	20, 26, 27, 33, 34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Florida v. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , No. 3:21-cv-2722-MCR-HTC, 2021 WL 5416122 (N.D. Fla. Nov. 20, 2021).....	17
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12</i> <i>v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	33, 34
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) .....	35, 36
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001) .....	36
<i>Hamilton-Brown Shoe Co. v. Wolf Bros. &amp; Co.</i> , 240 U.S. 251 (1916) .....	14
<i>Hillsborough Cnty. v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985) .....	36
<i>Klaassen v. Trs. of Ind. Univ.</i> , 7 F.4th 592 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	31, 32
<i>Louisiana v. Becerra</i> , No. 3:21-CV-03970, 2021 WL 5609846 (W.D. La. Nov. 30, 2021) .....	17
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	28, 29
<i>Missouri v. Biden</i> , No. 4:21-CV-01329-MTS, 2021 WL 5564501 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 29, 2021) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross &amp; Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co., 514 U.S. 645 (1995) .....</i>	36
<i>Nikolao v. Lyon, 875 F.3d 310 (6th Cir. 2017).....</i>	30
<i>Phillips v. City of New York, 775 F.3d 538 (2d Cir. 2015) .....</i>	30
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts, 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....</i>	24
<i>Resurrection Sch. v. Hertel, 11 F.4th 437 (6th Cir. 2021) .....</i>	25
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo, 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....</i>	21, 22, 25, 28
<i>Sherbert v. Verner, 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....</i>	20
<i>S. Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021) .....</i>	21, 22, 23, 25, 28
<i>Tandon v. Newsom, 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....</i>	17, 21, 22, 25
<i>Taylor v. Freeland &amp; Kronz, 503 U.S. 638 (1992) .....</i>	35
<i>Upper Skagit Indian Tribe v. Lundgren, 138 S. Ct. 1649 (2018) .....</i>	18
<i>Va. Military Inst. v. United States, 508 U.S. 946 (1993) .....</i>	14
<i>Valente v. Bd. of Env'tl Prot., 461 A.2d 716 (Me. 1983).....</i>	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970) .....	28
<i>We the Patriots USA, Inc. v. Hochul</i> , 17 F.4th 266 (2d Cir. 2021).....	31, 34
<i>Workman v. Mingo Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 419 F. App’x 348 (4th Cir. 2011).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976) .....	35
CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	13, 19, 20
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120370 (Westlaw 2021) .....	28
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 120372 (Westlaw 2021) .....	28
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 10-204a (Westlaw 2021) .....	28
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 8054(1) (2013).....	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 5, § 8054(3) (2013).....	2
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 6355 (Supp. 2021).....	28
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 20-A, § 6359 (Supp. 2021) .....	28
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 802(4-B)(A) (Supp. 2021) .....	2, 16
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 22, § 802(4-B) (Supp. 2021) .....	1, 18, 21, 33



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Miss. Code Ann. § 41-23-37 (Westlaw (2021)).....	28
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2164 (Westlaw (2021)).....	28
W. Va. Code Ann. § 16-3-4 (Westlaw (2021)) .....	28
 REGULATIONS	
Medicare and Medicaid Programs; Omnibus COVID-19 Health Care Staff Vaccination, 86 Fed. Reg. 61,555 (proposed Nov. 5, 2021).....	15, 16, 17, 18
10-144 Me. Code R. ch. 264.....	1
216-20-15 R.I. Code R. § 8.3(D) (2021).....	27
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 10, § 2.61(d) (2021).....	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2019 Me. Laws ch. 154, § 11 .....	24
Kimberly G. Blumenthal et al., <i>Acute Allergic Reactions to mRNA COVID-19 Vaccines</i> , 325 JAMA 1562 (2021).....	17
Ellen Callaway & Heidi Ledford, How bad is Omicron? What scientists know so far, Nature (Dec. 2, 2021, corr. Dec. 7, 2021), <a href="https://www.nature.com/articles/d41586-021-03614-z">https://www. nature.com/articles/d41586-021-03614-z</a> .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Douglas Laycock, <i>What’s the law on vaccine exemptions? A religious liberty expert explains</i> , <i>The Conversation</i> (Sept. 15, 2021), <a href="https://theconversation.com/whats-the-law-on-vaccine-exemptions-a-religious-liberty-expert-explains-166934">https://theconversation.com/whats-the-law-on-vaccine-exemptions-a-religious-liberty-expert-explains-166934</a> .....	24
CDC Covid Data Tracker: United States at a Glance, United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (updated Dec. 13, 2021), <a href="https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#cases_casesper100klast7days">https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#cases_casesper100klast7days</a> .....	7
CDC Covid Data Tracker: Rates of COVID-19 Cases and Deaths by Vaccination Status, United States Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (last visited Dec. 14, 2021), <a href="https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#rates-by-vaccine-status">https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#rates-by-vaccine-status</a> .....	9
Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Interim Clinical Considerations for Use of COVID-19 Vaccines Currently Approved or Authorized in the United States</i> (Nov. 5, 2021), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/covid-19/downloads/summary-interim-clinical-considerations.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/vaccines/covid-19/downloads/summary-interim-clinical-considerations.pdf</a> .....	16
COVID-19: Maine Data, Maine CDC (updated Dec. 14, 2021), <a href="https://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/infectious-disease/epi/airborne/coronavirus/data.shtml">https://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/infectious-disease/epi/airborne/coronavirus/data.shtml</a> .....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Maine CDC, Maine Health Care Worker COVID-19 Vaccination Dashboard, <a href="https://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/infectious-disease/immunization/publications/health-care-worker-covid-vaccination-rates.shtml">https://www.maine.gov/dhhs/mecdc/infectious-disease/immunization/publications/health-care-worker-covid-vaccination-rates.shtml</a> .....	10, 11
